
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2010 No. 2546

EDUCATION, ENGLAND

**The Education (Student Support) Regulations
2009 (Amendment) Regulations 2010**

Made - - - - 18th October 2010

Laid before Parliament 21st October 2010

Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1

**THE EDUCATION (STUDENT SUPPORT) REGULATIONS
2009 (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2010**

1. Citation, commencement and application
2. Amendment of the Education (Student Support) Regulations 2009
3. In regulation 2(1), for the definition of ““bursary year”” substitute—...
4. In regulation 2(1), within sub-paragraph (d) of the definition of...
5. In regulation 2(1) within the definition of ““Erasmus year””, for...
6. In regulation 2(1) after the definition of ““healthcare bursary””, insert—...
7. In regulation 2(1), for the definition of ““preliminary course””, substitute—...
8. In regulation 2(5)(b), after “sub-paragraph (a)” insert “is an honours...
9. In regulation 2(10)(a)(i), after “teachers” insert “or an academic year...
10. In regulation 5(3)(c), for “there has been bestowed on, or...
11. For regulation 6(1)(b)(iii), substitute— (iii) a course for the initial...
12. For regulation 23(2)(b)(i), substitute— (i) has completed a course mentioned...
13. After regulation 39(2)(a), insert— (aA) a student on a period...
14. In regulation 42(2)(f), after “section 24 of that Act;” omit...
15. In regulation 42(2)(g), after “the Tax Credits Act 2002” insert—...
16. In regulation 48(a), after “period of study” insert “or period...
17. In regulation 48(b), after “Institute” insert “or overseas workplace in...
18. In regulation 49(b), after “Institute” insert “or overseas workplace in...
19. In regulation 52, after “Institute” insert “or overseas workplace in...
20. For regulation 67(2)(c), substitute— (c) the current system student is...
21. After regulation 83(2)(a), insert— (aA) a student on a period...
22. In regulation 87(c)(i), omit “or”.
23. In regulation 87(c)(ii), after “Institute;” insert— or
24. In regulation 116(3)(a), for “subject to paragraph (4), there has...

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

25. Regulation 116(4), 120(3) and 123(3) are omitted.
26. In regulation 122(4)(f), after “the Tax Credits Act 2002” insert...
27. In regulation 133(3)(a), for “there has been bestowed on, or...
28. In regulation 139(4)(f), after “the Tax Credits Act 2002” insert...
29. In regulation 141(5)(c)(ii), for “the institution” substitute “the Institute”.
30. In regulation 150(4)(a), for “there has been bestowed on, or...
31. In paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 1, within the definition of...
32. After paragraph 5(3) of Schedule 4, insert—
33. In paragraph 5(4) to Schedule 4, after “sub-paragraph (3)” insert...
34. New payment rates for fee loans, grants for fees and fee contribution loans for the academic year beginning on or after 1st September 2011
Signature

SCHEDULE — NEW PAYMENT RATES FOR FEE LOANS, GRANTS FOR FEES
AND FEE CONTRIBUTION LOANS

Explanatory Note